

Manish Thakur vs. Shanti Devi

RSA No. 116/2014

2.1.2026

Present: Mr. R. L. Chaudhary, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP No. 32675/2025

The present application has been filed by the applicant for deletion of name of respondent No.1, namely, Shanti Devi, from the array of the parties on the ground that her legal representatives are already on record as respondents No. 2 (a) to 2(d) and 3.

In view of the averments made in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit, the present application is allowed and name of respondent No.1 is ordered to be deleted from array of the parties subject to all just exceptions. Registry is directed to carry out necessary corrections.

The application stands disposed of.

CMP (M) Nos. 1450 & 1451/2025

By medium of CMP (M) No. 1451/2025, the applicant has sought condonation of delay of 4 years 3 months and 28 days in filing CMP (M) No. 1450/2025, for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2, namely Pawan Kumar, who is stated to have expired on 30.12.2019. Relevant copies of death certificate and pariwar register have been appended with the

CMP (M) No. 1450/2025 as Annexures A-1 and A-2 respectively.

For the reasons stated in CMP(M) No. 1451/2025, more particularly in paras 3 and 4 thereof, I find sufficient reason to condone the aforesaid delay. Accordingly, delay in filing of application for bringing on record the legal representatives of respondent No.2 is condoned and abatement, if any, is set aside. Consequently, taking into consideration the death certificate and pariwar register of the deceased respondent No.2, Annexures A-1 & A-2 respectively, the legal representatives of respondent No.2, as mentioned in para 3 of CMP (M) No. 1450/2025 are ordered to be brought on record.

Both applications stand disposed of.

RSA No. 116/2014

Learned counsel for the appellant undertakes to file fresh amended memo of parties within a period of two weeks from today. Let notices be issued to the newly added respondents in main appeal on taking steps within one week returnable after eight weeks.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

2.1.2026
(*pankaj*)